The bio-data analyses of the two hundred (200) properly completed questionnaires 

were shown below: 

Table 4.2: Gender of the respondent 

Frequency Percentage (%) 

Gender Male 117 58.5 

Female 83 41.5 

Total 200 100.00 

Source: Field Survey, 2025 

Table 4.2 shows that one hundred and seventeen (117) respondents representing 

58.5% of the sample size were males while eighty-three (83) respondents 

representing 41 .5% of the sample size were females. Thus, majority of the 

respondents were males. 

Table 4.3: Age of the respondent 

Frequency Percentage (%)